MWmmmwﬂmmaﬂrmaw
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL GST & EXCISE,

Zfader ae, o wa & #aa /2% Floor, GST Bhavan,

& &9 Rar s, / Race Course Ring Road,
USHIC / Rajkot — 360 001

Tele Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142  Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com

e 3@ v & €@nT - Qp’;/

(A)

(ii)

(iii)

(B)

yfte B HEAT _,bfff He 38U H i /
Appeal [ File No. P >§ Q10 No Date
V2/4/BVR/20 l'? ()D R/63/2016 30.11.2016

JqreT 3ﬂ'3.'?l' WT(Or{lm‘-lll-Appeal No.):
BHV-EXCUS-000-APP-066-2017-18

Date of Order: e Date of issue:

FAR HATY, I (3few), TSR G@RT iR /
Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

myrga?wWﬁ@ﬁrwfwm,mamgmrm.nmfm;miaj:lmsmﬁﬁrasrrﬁ
A7 3Ry ¥ giad: /

Arising oul of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax,

Rajkot / Jamnagar [ Gandhidham

Adferwar & ufaard! &1 a1 Ta gar /Name&Address of the Appellants & Respondent -
M/s Ahmed Overseas,, Shop No. 14, Opp. Police Station, Sukhnath Chowk,, Junagadh.

wmsr(m)ﬁ-aﬁ?rm—aﬁaﬁmﬁﬁmm#mm:mxmmmmméu
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way.

a1 e Feard I Arh vg dar HE ST & R ke, $09 e g% HTufEw 1944 1 uwn 35B F
yade e ey wOtEme, 1994 & uRT 86 F Mada FeafafEa s £ oo wwdr §

Appeal lo Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the
Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

+ Fiffeer FEgTRA ¥ FEaleud #@d AT HAT o, mmwwmwmﬁﬁwm % wolh A

2, 3 B T, 7% e, 5 & e TRe 1
The speual bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all
matters relating lo classification and valuation.

SFE OfedE 1(a) # @arv av el & werer 9y @ e @ oew, FE 3eUE oew Ue dae HOEE s
(Feee) & of¥aw gy qfser, | efadm qe, Wmmm 3¢oott, F HI AT TRT If

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2™ Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan,
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals olher than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above

Wm@mw%mmﬁmwﬁ%ﬁmaﬁﬁvmsmﬁ(mmﬁwmﬁzom%mstsmﬂaﬁu‘rﬁﬁm
T VT EA ® O ST # a9 RRUT ST UIRU | g @ @ B #F UF VY F W, 98 S qew 1 AT @ & A
T T AT FEAT, TIT 5 ST 4T 3HA KA, 5 i@ 90 47 50 WRg F9C OF Huar 50 @@ T9v ¥ Hfus koot A 1,000/
Wr}mowmyummUWMWﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬁamaﬁﬁq%mﬁi i e & o, wafte e
Wﬁamtwmimﬁwaﬁaﬁﬁﬁm#ﬁmmw e Zam AT S R |
mﬁﬁmmmﬁmﬁﬁmm&rﬁﬁmaﬁnaﬂmﬁammﬁm{w orT FirE & | TS R (T T F
ﬁﬂa{ﬁaﬂw#mﬁsmfwwﬁ!ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmmﬁ?ﬂli

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central
Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.
1,000/- Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty demand/interest/penaliy/refund is uplo 5 Lac, 5 lac to 50 Lac and
above 50 Lac respactively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Regisirar of branch of any nominated public
sactor bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal
is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-

vl FmaTOERer & w@er 3w, Few wiofam, 1994@@36(1}*%%%&%.199 % W 9(1) ¥ 9
Preifta woy ST-5 & o ufeat # & o1 adeh va sed ww e ey & g arhwe £ ol &1 s wfa w # deew =
(38 @ us uid wAoE gl wike) WY = ¥ w9 9 F7 uF U F @y, g daew] F ww sarer f w9 i semar
AT, TUU § W@ AT IHE FH, 5 @@ YT AT SOWWWMSOWWﬂmﬁaTWQT:LDGGI—M,&GUOI—
mm10000!—mﬂﬁiﬁﬁm!ﬁ Wﬁrﬁtﬂﬁaa_fﬁ o, FEfte yrdel st f1 g §
HEEE (S & A @ R o arefoes A7 F &% gaw ol Wmifea §F g gaw o o oifeT | mefte @we & e,

_ #ﬁmmﬁmmmmﬁammﬁﬁﬁwﬁamﬁmgJmmr{ﬁaﬁénaifavmw%m

5000- Taw & Uity qe® S A g i

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 8(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a
copy of the order appealed against (one of which shall be ceriified copy) and shouild be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the
amount of service tax & interest demanded & penally levied is more lhan five lakhs bul not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs,
Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service fax & interest demanded & penally levied is more ihan fifty Lakhs rupees, in the
form of crossed bank drafl in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominaied Public Secior Bank of the place
where the bench of Tribunal is situated, / Application made for grant of stay shali be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-

PRy -

.



(©

(i)

(iv)

)]

(B)

B

e wfafram, 1994 f urr 86 & Fw-umat (2) 93 (2A) & 3fadta ot F N W, AarET R, 1994, & frea 9(2) va
9(2A}xmﬁmﬁam3.r.-?#ﬁrmmwmmm.mmwmmtm}.mmw
muﬁ?mﬁirﬁw%ﬁmﬁ(m?wﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬂm)mwmwmywmﬁﬁm
3G YFH! VAT, F WA AT F WG aof A w3 A ke B ay o wy F wewa s o |/

The appeal under sub section (2} and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed
under Rule 8 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner
Central Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) {one of which shall be a cerified copy) and copy of the order
passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax
to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

HA AeH, FAT TG Y vd AR e wiEr (@) F 9 ade F amd # S0y e uyew W 1944 6
e 3506 ¥ etd, S A Reh yffma, 1994 A o 83 st dat W o o A w3, sw e F VR a0ET
T A AT FH WA A G T AN F 10 A (10%), F@ AF 03 e wara ¥, av e, g€ daw s
famfee &, 1 o frar v, awd @ 2w uw & swda s B o @ aRE 47 O gy T ST @ ¥R oA T
#ﬁumaﬁwm#m"mmmeﬁﬁﬁmamé

(i) a1 3 & Hadta =

(i) T FAT T of T T aiF

(iii) Hede T TgAEer & Tww 6 F aadw & =

- ad TE T ogW uT % v Reh (6. 2) affm 2014 & ame @ qd Beh i wftred & waer fEmhe

o 3t v arfle & ang ad @y
For an appeal fo be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Aci, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunai
on payment of 10% of the duly demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penally, where penalty alone is in
dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposil payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duly Demanded" shall include :

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(if) amount of erroneous Cenval Credit taken;
(iii} amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply fo the stay application and appeals pending before
any appellate authorily prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

HITT FTHR & qaliarr amdae ¢

Ravision 3pllcat{an to Government of India:
T Y F T mia #ael A, ¥ e uew yiufEEw, 1994 f gmr 356E & wrw wigE % NaAT He
ﬁ. san?-rmg{::rr G 3ded $wiE, fie darem, vewa R gkl wfew, e & owEe, gog A, Eﬂgﬁ-h-ﬂoom, &I

EiGi I/

A revision application fies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Applicalion Unit, Ministry of Finance,
Depariment of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the
CEA 1844 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-358 ibid:

ai W % T aEEe & A A, SE qaee B A S R sRae @ 6ER A & o & e ar SR e sean O
fory et o oW 7E @ q@Y WSR AR U & ciw, A1 PR MER A O 4 3ERGT A A & wEeRer & ghoe, Ry snant ar
el 2R I # 7 & gEEe & A Al

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory o a warehouse or o anoiher factory or from one *
warehouse 1o another during the course of processing of the goods In a warehouse or in storage wheiher in a factory or in a
warehouse

m%mfmﬁmmmﬁﬁmﬁamﬁm%faﬁm&wﬁwmmwmwmmewtm{ﬁ'&q#:
AT #, S WRE F a7 e o O & & Rt froaeh &/ = =

in case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported o any country or territory outside India of on excisable material used in
the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

AT IFE AFF H I U B AN F A, A9 A1 W & R e B e g/
In case of goods exported outside India export iv Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

HRARTE 300 F IUEA AFw F AT v St 30 #9 3w afas v sud R weuEt & agd wey A af oy 0w
mmmgag{m#@mﬁ?aarﬁzﬁuw (- 2), 1998 & urr 109 & zawr @Agg &1 7% oliE swer grffY o o gz &
qfta v a7 gy

Credit of any duty allowed to be ulilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act or
the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.

109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998,

I IdeA B &Y oiw guw wEar BAS # S A Fm sruEs aew (arden) P 2001, ¥ Bw 9 & siwle Rk §
3 RN & WO & 3 W & HaAd A G TR | FHET WA F W AW R 7 yhw wEw B 2 wiamt dard H sed
TRT| T ) Fe Ieurg ek HOTAA, 1944 F U 35-EE F anT WURT 5w 1 yereh § ey F gk w TR-6 1 v
o &1 S el /

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals)
Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought io be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OlIO and Order-in-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

UAOET HaEA & 'y Reeiaa Ruifie g & et & oaeh oo
ﬁﬁmmwmﬂmmmm%mmzoof—ﬁamm Fv ¥y Ofe weew e vF 9@ TOT O FwET R A
92 1000 -/ F7 ¥ W ST |

The revision appﬁcation shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/~ where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less
and Rs. 1000/~ where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

a2 3@ IRy # FF AT W& F FARY § A TAF m:r$maﬁﬂ£§m.maﬂ#%mamrarﬁmsﬂaw#
21 gv o & T od w9 ¥ aw ¥ e g EEHDESIET a7 FET FIET F UF e A g |
In case, if the order covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each O.1.O. should be paid in the aforesaid manner,
not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case
may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/~ for each.

JyENE FaEEd UeF HOREA, 1975, & HAEEAl F HGER A9 HRY vd wEE ARy & ufd or WuiliE 6.50 sud
=T ok RfFe @@ e aifgel /

Cne copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a court fee stamp
of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

AT IFF, FRT 39T g farey ydER et (e B Bomme, 1982 7 sfta ve wew gettud AT #
afERTET FT A St £ ot o cunr e Rear s

Attention is also inviied to the rules covering these and other related matlers contained in the Cusloms, Excise and Service
Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

3o il witEmd w1 sdw agifge T @ el omw, faege i AdwEE gmwEl & Re sdeel Raeim deeee
www.cbec.gov.in #1 2 T ¥ |/ )

For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appeliate authority, the appellant may
refer to the Deparimental website www.chec.gov.in



Appeal No. V2/4/BVR/2017

- ORDER IN APPEAL ::

M/s. Ahmed Overseas, Shop No. 14, Opp. Police Station, Sukhnath
Chowk, Junagadh — 362 001 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the appellant’) has filed
the present appeal against the Order-In-Original No. R/63/2016 dated
30.11.2016 (hereinafter referred to as “the impugned order”) passed by the

Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax Division, Bhavnagar (hereinafter referred

to as “the sanctioning authority”).

2. The facts of the case are that the appellant had filed refund claim of Rs.
3,55,976/- on 22.09.2016, under Notification No.41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012,
of service tax paid to various service providers for rendering taxable services in
relation to export of goods for the period from October, 2015 to December,
2015. The query memo was issued by the department vide letter dated
07.10.2016 for submission of certificate of Chartered Accountant in respect of
few shipping bills in view of Para 3(i) of the said Notification instead of general
certificate of Chartered Accountant submitted by the appellant; that BRC
amount was not matching with the shipping bill amount for few shipping bills;
that Bank advice amount differed with shipping bill amount for few shipping bills
and that the CHA mentioned in few Shipping Bills was different than the CHA
service provider. The sanctioning authority granted refund of Rs. 1,68,160/- but
rejected refund claim of Rs. 1,87,816/- (Rs. 1,63,317/- + Rs. 1,284/- + Rs.
21,265/- + Rs. 1,950).

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the

present appeal, interalia, on the following grounds: -

(i) The appellant submitted CA certificate as per format prescribed in Para
3(i) of Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 but even then the refund

was denied as claimed. ' 0
(i) As regard to mis-match of BRC amount, the appellant submitted that on
many occasions, the Foreign Banks as well as Indian Bank deducted their

charges and credited account of appellant for the balance amount only.

()  As regard to mis-match of Bank advice amount, the appellant submitted
that their foreign customers had made payment in piecemeal and therefore, the
Bank advice amount and Shipping Bill amount differed. The appellant submitted
that they would submit Account ledgers of their foreign customers at the time of
hearing, which would show that payment shown in payment advice is against
the goods exported under respective shipping bills for which they claimed

refund of service tax.

Page No. 3 of 6



Appeal No. V2/4/BVR/2017

(iv)  As regard to name of CHA, the appellant submitted that one CHA availed
the services of other CHA for providing service at port on behalf of them; that
they have availed services of CHA for export of goods and service tax was paid
to the service provider. The purpose of Government to introduce Service Tax
refund under the said Notification is to remove burden of service tax from goods
exported. It is a vowed policy of the Government not to export domestic taxes
along with exported goods and to make such goods competitive in the foreign
market. When exporter has paid service tax on input service used for export, he
is eligible to get refund. The claim should not be rejected due to technical
reasons when basic ingredients of payment of service tax by exporter on input

service are fulfilled.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was attended to by Shri Chetan Dethariya,
Chartered Accountant, who reiterated submissions made in the Grounds of
Appeal and submitted that rejection of refund is not correct; that they have
submitted CA certificate as per format now; that difference of Bank advice with
that of shipping bill is due to payment received in instalment and not in one go;
that difference of Rs. 1284/- is due to Bank deducting their Bank
Commission/charges; that refund of Rs. 1,950/- on account of CHA service is
admissible as they have taken service of CHA duly authorized by the

nominated/licensed CHA.

FINDINGS:

8 | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned order,
appeal memorandum and written as well as oral submissions made by the
appellant including at the time of personal hearing. The issue to be decided in
the present case is as to whether the impugned order rejecting the refund of
service tax filed under Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated 29.06.2012 is proper

T@\'ﬁ;‘:\;\.'ﬁ‘ _
¥ /_',-—-"

6. | find that the sanctioning authority has rejected refund of Rs. 1,284/- on

or otherwise.

the ground that BRC amount was not matching with the Shipping Bill amount.
The appellant has stated that such mis-match is due to deduction of Bank
charges by foreign as well as Indian Bank. The rejection of refund of Rs.
21,265/- is on account of mis-match of Bank advice amount with Shipping Bill
amount and the appellant submitted that such mis-match is due to payment
made by their foreign buyers in piecemeal and on instalment basis. The
rejection of refund of Rs. 1,950/- was because of name of CHA appearing in
shipping bills is different from CHA who raised invoice for providing service, the

appellant submitted that one CHA can availl the services of

Page No. 4 of 6



Appeal No. V2/4/BVR/2017

nominated/registered CHA for providing service at port on behalf of them and
that they had availed services of nominated/registered CHA for export of goods
and service tax was paid to the service provider. The appellant also submitted
that they had submitted their contention before the sanctioning authority also but
he discarded the submissions stating that the same was not satisfactory. | find
that availment of taxable services for export of goods, payment of service tax by
the appellant to the service providers and exportation of goods are not under
dispute. The reasons for mis-match of amount stated by the appellant is found
to be satisfactory. It is general trade practice that the nominated CHA authorizes
another CHA to provide service on their behalf. Therefore, refund of service tax
paid on taxable services used for export of goods cannot be denied for the
above stated reasons. It is settled position of law that refund of service tax is an
incentive granted by Central Government to promote export of goods. Hence, |
hold that appellant is entitled for refund amount of Rs. 24 499/- and order that
refund of Rs. 24,499/- to be granted to the appellant.

s The sanctioning authority rejected refund of Rs. 1,63,317/- on the ground
that the appellant had submitted general CA certificate but not submitted CA
certificate in prescribed format in respect of shipping bills where claim amount
was more than 0.50% of FOB value of the goods exported. The appellant has
submitted requisite CA certificate along with appeal memorandum. However,
these documents were not filed along with refund claim. Hence, details
mentioned in CA certificate with the goods exported need to be verified by the
present jurisdictional authority. | find case of refund of Rs. 1,63,317/-, a fit case
to be remanded to the jurisdictional adjudicating authority, who shall co-relate
the details mentioned in CA certificate with documents such as Invoices,
Shipping Bills and Bills of Lading submitted by the appellant and shall pass
speaking and reasoned order within 3 months after affording fair and reasonable
opportunities to the appellant to explain their case. The appellant is directed to
submit their written submissions and documents along with CA certificate within

30 days from the date of receipt of this order. ”‘@\f\\’\';\
: ./,-’_ .

7.1 1 find that Commissioner (Appeals) has inherent power to remand a case
as decided by the Hon'ble CESTAT in the cases of CCE, Meerut Vs. Singh
Alloys (P) Ltd. reported as 2012(284) ELT 97 (Tri-Del) and CCE, Meerut-Il Vs.
Honda Seil Power Products Ltd. reported as 2013 (287) ELT 353 (Tri-Del). The
Hon'ble Gujarat High Court in Tax Appeal No. 276 of 2014 in respect of
Associated Hotels Ltd. has also held that even after the amendment of Section
35A (3) of the Central Excise Act, 1944 after 11.05.2001, the Commissioner

(Appeals) would retain the power to remand an appropriate case.

rayge Nu. 2 ul o



Appeal No. V2/4/BVR/2017

¢ fiadd grIEs @ T3 srdie 1 TRt IWied didid 3 fvar Sran g |

8. The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

By Speed Post

To, S

' M/s. Ahmed Overseas, . 3gHE gy,

‘ Shop No. 14, Opp. Police Station, 1T . 2¥, gfer €I & 91,
Sukhnath Chowk, @Y o,

' Junagadh - 362 001 GG — 36 008
Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone, Ahmedabad.

2) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Bhavnagar Commissionerate,
Bhavnagar.

3) The Assistant Commissioner, GST & Central Excise Division, Junagadh.

4) Guard File.

Page No. 6 of 6



